

No. 19-1010

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ACTAVIS HOLDCO U.S., INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR  
*AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF TWELVE  
COMPANIES AND ROBERT D. OWEN AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT D. OWEN

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP

900 N. Michigan Avenue

Suite 1000

Chicago, IL 60611-6521

(312) 724-9006

RobertOwen@eversheds-sutherland.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. WHY IS THE ORDER AND OTHERS LIKE IT SO CONCERNING TO <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ?.....	8
A. The Order and Others Like It Threaten Real Harm to the Proprietary and Privacy Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	9
B. The Order and Others Like It Threaten Real Harm to the Privacy Interests of Companies and Individuals Unrelated to the Action.....	11
C. The Mere Entry of a Protective Order Does Not Protect Against the Theft of Valuable Information Resident in Produced Emails. ....	13
D. The Order and Others Like It Threaten Conflict With Foreign Data Production Laws and Real Harm to International Relations.....	15

II.	THE ORDER CONTRAVENES EXISTING RULES IN MULTIPLE WAYS. ....	17
A.	FED. R. CIV. P. 26(b)(1) .....	17
B.	FED. R. CIV. P. 34(b) .....	20
III.	CERTIORARI IS URGENTLY NECESSARY. ....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Actavis Holdco U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 19-3549 (3d Cir. Dec. 6, 2019).....	6
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs.</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Burton Mech. Contractors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Foreman</i> , 148 F.R.D. 230 (N.D. Ind. 1992) .....	10
<i>Caves v. Beechcraft Corp.</i> , Case No. 15- CV-125, 2016 WL 355491 (N.D. Okla., Jan. 29, 2016) .....	5
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) .....	12
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. 13MD02420, 2015 WL 833681 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2015).....	5
<i>Regan-Touhy v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 526 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Sanderson v. Winner</i> , 507 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	9

<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964) .....	19
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	10
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chandler v. Cook Cty., Ill.</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Youngevity Int'l Corp. v. Smith</i> , No. 16CV00704, 2017 WL 6541106 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017).....	4, 5

## **RULES & STATUTES**

CAL. CIV. CODE § 1798.155.....	13
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1798.175.....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. Rule 26 .....	14, 19
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(b)(1) .....	3, 6, 17, 18, 23
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(b)(2)(C) .....	8, 18
FED. R. CIV. P. Rule 34 .....	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 34(b)(1)(a) .....	5, 21
FED. R. CIV. P. 34(b)(2)(B) .....	20



SUPREME COURT Rule 37.6 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alistair Barr, “Mozilla CEO Brendan  
Eich Steps Down,” WALL ST. J. (Apr.  
3, 2014) ..... 14

Michael Bahar, et al., *The state of US  
data privacy and cybersecurity laws  
in 2019* (updated Dec. 2019),  
[https://us.eversheds-sutherland.com  
/NewsCommentary/Articles/227590/T  
he-state-of-US-data-privacy-and-  
cybersecurity-laws-in-2019](https://us.eversheds-sutherland.com/NewsCommentary/Articles/227590/The-state-of-US-data-privacy-and-cybersecurity-laws-in-2019). ..... 12, 13

Committee Notes on Rules – 2015  
Amendment. .... 20

Samantha Cutler, *The Face-Off Between  
Data Privacy and Discovery: Why  
U.S. Courts Should Respect EU Data  
Privacy Law When Considering the  
Production of Protected Information*,  
59 B.C. L. Rev. 1513 (2018) ..... 16

J. Randolph Evans and Shari L. Kleven,  
*Cybersecurity: You Can’t Afford to  
Ignore It Anymore*, DAILY REPORT  
(Apr. 25, 2016) ..... 7

Glenn Lammi, “Supreme Court Must Take Action on Lawless Discovery Order in Generic-Drug Antitrust MDL,” FORBES (March 6, 2020) <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/wlf/2020/03/06/supreme-court-must-take-action-on-lawless-discovery-order-in-generic-drug-antitrust-mdl/#3b0f8c037b3e">https://www.forbes.com/sites/wlf/2020/03/06/supreme-court-must-take-action-on-lawless-discovery-order-in-generic-drug-antitrust-mdl/#3b0f8c037b3e</a> .....	7
Nicole Hong & Robin Sidel, <i>Hackers Breach Law Firms, Including Cravath and Weil Gotshal</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 29, 2016.....	14
David Kessler, et al., <i>Protective Orders in the Age of Hacking</i> , N.Y.L.J., Mar. 16, 2015.....	13
Kirk Roberts, et al., “Overview of the TREC 2018 Precision Medicine Track,” Text Retrieval Conference, <a href="https://trec.nist.gov/pubs/trec27/papers/Overview-PM.pdf">https://trec.nist.gov/pubs/trec27/papers/Overview-PM.pdf</a> .....	5, 6
Roberts, C.J., “2015 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary” .....	4, 19
Katherine Rosman, <i>They Paid \$42 for a SoulCycle Ride, Not for Trump</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 8, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/08/08/us/politics/soulcycle-equinox-boycott.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/08/08/us/politics/soulcycle-equinox-boycott.html</a> .....	14

The Sedona Conference, <i>International Principles on Discovery, Disclosure &amp; Data Protection in Civil Litigation</i> , <a href="https://thesedonaconference.org/publication/International_Litigation_Principles">https://thesedonaconference.org/publication/International_Litigation_Principles</a> .....	16
The Sedona Conference, <i>Practical in-House Approaches for Cross-Border Discovery &amp; Data Protection</i> , 17 SEDONA CONF. J. 397 (2016).....	17
Wright & Miller, 8A FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2211 .....	22
